RESOLUTION 2003-162

A RESOLUTION HONORING SALLY S. BATTEN ON HER RETIREMENT AFTER TEN AND ONE-HALF YEARS WITH THE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Sally S. Batten began her employment with Nassau County ten and one-half years ago; and

WHEREAS, she is retiring on December 12, 2003; and

WHEREAS, she has provided dedicated library services to the citizens of the Callahan and Hilliard areas; and

WHEREAS, she has worked on ways to partner with schools, making contacts at Open House each year, teaching children and adults computer skills; and

WHEREAS, she has worked on the grant and plan for the new Hilliard Library; and

WHEREAS, she developed an in-depth resource with significance to the Hilliard area; and

WHEREAS, she began a genealogy collection; and

WHEREAS, she took the time to work with children, assisting with homework and finding the correct reading books; and

WHEREAS, she loved reference work and searching the Internet; and

WHEREAS, she assisted in training library staff, represented staff on Long Range Plan and Building Program

1

Committees; and established a "Friends" group for the Hilliard Library.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 10th day of December, 2003, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

The Board hereby thanks Sally S. Batten for her 1. ten and one-half years of outstanding dedicated Library service to the citizens of Nassau County.

2. The Board acknowledges her outstanding service to the Board of County Commissioners as well as those who have had the privilege to work with her.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

CKTE SAMUS Its: Chairman

REE

MARIANNE MARSHALL

NICK D. DEONAS

FLOYD

ATTEST:

JR.

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL'S. MULLIN

h/anne/res/sally-b-batten